terms and conditions

in the loan

agreements; and (ii)

approximately

HK$12.25 million

was applied to the

Group’s acquisition

of a commercial

premise as investment

property, which was

completed on 29

March 2010

— 5 —

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds
raised
(approximately)

Proposed use of the net
proceeds

Actual use of the net
proceeds

9 June 2010 Placing of

171,437,476

new Shares at

the placing

price of

HK$0.255 each

HK$42.50

million

For the general working

capital of the Group

(i) Approximately

HK$8 million was

applied to the

investment in

securities trading

business; and (ii) the

rest has not yet

utilised and has been

maintained at bank

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising
exercises in the past twelve months before the date of this announcement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement,
and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing is as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after completion

of the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Dr. Chuang Yueheng,
Henry (Note) 23,353,440 2.27 23,353,440 1.89

Public Shareholders:
- Placees — — 205,724,971 16.67
- Others 1,005,271,419 97.73 1,005,271,419 81.44

Total 1,028,624,859 100.00 1,234,349,830 100.00

Note:

Dr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry is the chairman and executive Director of the Company.

GENERAL

Pursuant to the termination provision in the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent
has the right in certain circumstances, in the discretion of the Placing Agent, to
terminate the Placing Agreement prior to the date of completion of the Placing
Agreement. Completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions
precedent in the Placing Agreement.

— 6 —

As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors
are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.